maximum score that a person could attain was 35, whereas the minimum a person could attain was 5. The 

resulting average of the estimated score was 24.5 (SD 7.24) with a median of 26. The number of 

respondents with a score above the average (i.e. knowledgeable) was a hundred-fourteen (114) accounting 

for 54.8 % of the sample. The respondents with a score below the average (i.e. non-knowledgeable) 

accounted for 45.2 % (i.e. 94 people) of the sample. Overall, it appears that the distribution between 

knowledgeable and non-knowledgeable respondents is even.